
Meeting Date: 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Agenda Item #: 3-C-4 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

June 19, 2012 [x] Consent [ ] 
[ ] Workshop [ ] 

Engineering & Public Works Department 
Roadway Production Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Supplemental agreement 
No. 1 to Project Agreement 2005102A (Agreement) R2011-1481, in the amount of 
$72,725.80 with Target Engineering Group, Inc. (TEG) for professional services. 

SUMMARY: Approval of this Agreement will provide additional construction engineering 
and inspection (CEI) services for the Blue Heron Boulevard and Congress Avenue 
(Phase II) Intersection Improvements project. 

District 7 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: On July 8, 2011, the County Engineer approved an 
Agreement with TEG to provide CEI services for the Blue Heron Boulevard and 
Congress Avenue (Phase II) Intersection Improvements project (Project). On October 4, 
2011, the agreement was received and filed by the Board of County Commissioners 
(Board) R2011-1481. Palm Beach County now desires TEG to provide additional CEI 
services due to drainage modifications for the Project, as detailed in Exhibit "A" of the 
attached Agreement. In accordance with PPM No. CW-F-050, this Supplemental 
Agreement must now be approved by the Board, since the total Agreement now 
exceeds $200,000. The fee, as detailed in Exhibit "A" of the attached Agreement, has 
been negotiated as just and reasonable compensation as follows: 

Basic Services (Lump Sum) .................... ..... $ 72,725.80 (CEI Services). 
Total: $ 72,725.80 

After reviewing the attached Supplemental Agreement and finding it in proper order, 
staff recommends the Board's approval. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Supplemental Agreement with Exhibits "A", "B", and "C", 

and Certificate of Insurance (2) 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Recommended by: _____________________ _ 

Division Director Date 

Approved By: __ /4--+_-__ )_
1
. _____ tJ----"'~"----"-------.r_-J+-3_,,,_/,....;;;'1 __ _ 

J County Engineer Oate 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2012 
$72,726 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$72,726 

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 

Budget Account No: 
Fund 3501 Dept 361 Unit 1139 Object 6551 

2014 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Yes X 

2015 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

No 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 1 
Blue Heron Blvd & Congress Ave Intersection 

Basic Services 
Reimbursables 

Fiscal Impact 

$72,725.80 
$ . 00 
$72,725.80 

A. and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal S 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\COMMON\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTW02012\00.NO FISCAL IMPACT.DOC 

2016 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-



a: 
I-

I LP-llE-OOOVf lH 
~ .. 

PROJECT LOCATION 
PROJECT NO. 2005102A 

BLUE HERON BOULEVARD AND CONGRESS AVENUE 
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 

LOCATION SKETCH 



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
AND 

TARGET ENGINEERING GROUP, INC. 

FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES ON 

ATTACHMENT 2 

BLUE HERON BOULEVARD AND CONGRESS AVENUE (PHASE II) 
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS (CEI) 

PROJECT NO.: 2005102A 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT No. 1, made and entered into this day of 

__________ 2012 by and between Palm Beach County, hereinafter COUNTY, 

and, Target Engineering Group, Inc., a Florida Corporation with an address of8095 NW 12th 

Street, Suite 105, Miami, Florida 33126, hereinafter CONSULTANT. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONSUL TANT entered into a Project Agreement dated July 

8, 2011, by the County Engineer, October 4, 2011 (R2011-1481), to provide professional 

engineering and inspection services for Blue Heron Boulevard and Congress Avenue 

(Phase II) Intersection Improvements (CEI), Palm Beach County, Florida (hereinafter 

PROJECT); and. 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY now desires for the CONSULTANT to amend the work 

schedule due to drainage modifications for the PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, the following fee has been negotiated as just and reasonable compensation for 

these professional services to be performed by the CONSUL TANT: 

Page 1 of 3 



• 

RE: BLUE HERON BOULEVARD AND CONGRESS AVENUE (PHASE II) 
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS (CEI) 
ProjectNo.2005102A 

Basic Services in a lump sum fee of $72,725.80; 

Reimbursable Services (Not to Exceed) $0.00 

Totaling $72,725.80 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of 

the mutual benefits to flow from each to the other, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The CONSUL TANT agrees to provide professional services as described in Exhibit "A" of 
the Agreement known as "SCOPE OF WORK & FEE". 

2. The CONSULTANT agrees to "CERTIFICATION" statements as described in 
Exhibit "B" of the Agreement. 

3. The CONSUL TANT agrees to Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Participation, described 
in Exhibit "C" of the Agreement. 

4. The COUNTY agrees to pay the CONSULTANT a fee of Seventy-Two Thousand Seven 
Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars and Eighty Cents ($72,725.80). 

Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other terms and conditions of the original 
Agreement dated July 8, 2011, and; 

Supplements and Amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. 

Page 2 of 3 



RE: BLUE HERON BOULEVARD AND CONGRESS AVENUE (PHASE II) 
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS (CEI) 
Project No. 2005102A 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Authorization as 
of the day and year first above written. 

OWNER: 

Palm Beach County, Florida, a 
Political Subdivision of the 
State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: -----------Shelley Vana, Chair 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 
Circuit Court 

BY: ----------Deputy Clerk 

SEAL 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY: 

County Attorney 

CONSUL TANT: 

Target Engineering Group, Inc. 
a Florida Corporation 

BY: 11-"-.J,1..~;....J:;.---,..:..;_--,,.~/,.,;1,:,..._ __ _ 

Ra sfour, P.E., 
Executive Vice President 

. ~ 

CORPORA TE SEAL .. :· .. . <; .2~_ ft• " • 

~'":' ,>,'" 

WITNESS: 

Ware Pomera11f2-
(Printed Name) 

BY::yyu,,lt c._A~/ 
I 

tl\(\'. 'S ~ SllDf---C 1:-. 
(Printed Name) 

F IROADWA YICCNA 1200512005102A 12011-CEIIProject\Supp 1 \Standard Supplemental Agreement.doc 

Page 3 of 3 



~----~-- -

EXHIBIT ''A'' 



I 
TARGET ENGINEERING GROUP, INC. 

January 30, 2012 (revised/resubmitted 02/20/2012) 

Mr. David L. Young, PE 
Special Project Manager 
Palm Beach County 
Engineering & Public Work Dept. 
Roadway Production Division / CCNA Division 
2300 N. Jog Road, Suite 3W-33 
West Palm Beach FL 33411-27 45 

RE: Palm Beach County Project No. 2005102A 

Exhibit "A" - Page 1 of 7 

8095 NW 12th STREET • SUITE 105 
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33126 

TELEPHONE: (305) 436-8877 
FAX: (305) 436-8885 

Blue Heron Boulevard (SR 708) and Congress Avenue - Phase II 
Intersection Improvement CEI 
Financial ID No: 41706225801 
Request for Amendment - Additional funds for Three (3) additional months 

Dear Mr. Young: 

We kindly requesting an amendment to add 90 days to our contract in the amount 
of $72,725.79, an Automated Fee Proposal spreadsheet detailing the amount 
requested is attached. After reviewing the contractor's executed contract the 
actual construction time is 150 days, which require our contract to be extended for 
30 days due to utilities coordination and project administration during the pre 
construction phase and final close out of the project. In addition the change of 
scope of work involves the drainage system on the south side of Blue Heron will 
add 60 contract days to this project. This amendment will provide adequate 
funding for the CEI Services provided by Target Engineering Group and 
completion of the project 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to 
contact me or Maritza Lastra at your earliest convenience 

Sincerely, 

TARGET ENGINEERING GROUP, INC. 

' 
Se oil Project Engineer/ Regional Vice President 

cc: Mr. Maroun Azzi, PE 
TEG Project File 1176.01 



. ,:: ,,:ii/Ill> 

ESTIMATE OF WORK EFFORT / SCHEDULE OF EVENTS 
FOR BLUE HERON & CONGRESS AVENUE CEI 

L = Letting 
S = Start Construction 
C = Construction 
F = Final 
Total Duration 
Calendar Months 

Staff- (cal days) 
FM# 41706225801 

,:.•; 

Senior Project Engineer 
Project Administrator/CSS · t:.;_, · 

Contract Suppport Specialist/SI , 
RCS - Creative -,. \!,(.t '.•,.•. "• .• ,~,, 

Sr. Bridge/Roadway Inspector 
Bridge/Roadway Inspector , · ·c"•: 

Inspector Aide ,,,,:,."!:.';':··.,, ,, 

Subtotal 

5/1/2012 
90 

7/31/2012 
90 
3.0 

• T=-G 
TARGET ENGINEERING GROUP, INC. 

2012 .< , .. . !:: : , .,,;;.- I.TOT AL I TOTAL 
J ·.· F M A --- · M . J --S A IMM . IMH · 

0.05 I 0.05 I o . 0.1 I 16.5 
•" -:,-~·1 ,;.'.-t"b. ",,., ·, I ·.,,.,r.· I .,.,··• 0.2 I 0.2 I , 0.1 :-..;._ . 1 · 0.5 , I 82.5 

"t.J: ~<. , ::1;:..;. .,., • 0.5 I 0.5 I· 0.4 1.4 I 231 
':"·"'""'··': ,:::· .. I I 

-,,.:.· 0.4 I 0.4 I 0.2 1 I 165 
. -~ ,'.< ·• I ,. t-,,.· .. I ,,, 

• I'), I 'i>' 1 r I 1 ·· I · 0.4 :1, 2.4 , I t..t 396 ,. 
::r w:., ., """ .~,, ;,y,.•r-:, ,, ; . I : :·""",.-~ ) I/'-::¼:.. ,.,.,,.,·o 'M, I i·Ow 

•·'. .. -·· \, . "'' 

·ft•·~tf>,,1_,_-r,;,::1 ·~,.-.~,*;··, 1 ·:~·,:'1,·-.~ J .~ 1 -'~"- 1.;;:!o':. ~ I ·,··:<:\J · .• \I ,. i ';:". · o l o 
0 0 't 2.151'2.15 I'-1.1 o I" 5.4 I \ 891 

m 
>C 
':S' 
s= 
;::;: 

~ 
I 

"'O 
DI 
cc 
CD 
N 

s. 
"'4 



1MN : Blue Heron & CongntP PROJECT NAME 
CONTRACT NUMBER 

AD NUMBER 
FM NUMBER 

AMENDMENT# 
PLANNED START DATE 

PLANNED END DATE 
PROJECT LENGTH 

Ra1"/Ac:tuala 

: 2005102A 

: Dist# 4 
: 41708221801 
: LNt 
: 511/12 Update: ,_ 
: 8/1112 
: :, ltlhs 

•L.!!!!.J AFP 

Venlon: 3.30 

CONSUL TANT INFORMATION 

CONSULTANT FEID TYPE OH FCCM OMDS 
argetEngtneennr, Grollp. ~ F8I0817Ht .. p' "' ,1."" "0.093% "-40-"°" 

Creofwe EnglnH,fng Group tic F201363181 ,, 
'v ... "" " o.oe.m v.11."°" 

-.•·;,v,,-
-

I 
Upload 
Seq#II 

EXP Multlpller 

v U.11" ", 256.79% 

' Z7.U,C v 262.2"' 

COMMENTS 

.AFP Amendment Ho. I pending. 2/ 17/2012 

m 
)( 
-::r s: 
;:;: 

~ 
I 

"O 

~ 
Cl) 

w 
a ..., 



~ FEE SUMMARY 
CON 

CONTRACT DETAIL 

Target Engineering Group, Inc. 

SUBCONSUL TANTS 

Labor(Unloaded) 
Overhead% 

Operating Margin % 
FCCM% 
Loaded 

Premium 0/T 

Expense% 
Other Expense 

CONSUL TANT COST: 

Basic Services : Creative Engineering Group Inc 

"'-

$ 
"'91.89% $ 
'-.40.00% $ 
"-' 0.093% $ 

$ 

'-' 24.81% $ 

$ 

~~-~7 r-,\ ,,.l)l~f l.'' 

.", 
24,849.00 

"- 22,833.75 
'J 9,939.60 

"' 23.11 

'v 6,165.04 

v 63,810.50 

··--.. 8,915.30 

"' 72,725.80 

~ 
':1' er 
;:;: 

~ 
I 

-0 
I» 
cc 
Cl) 

~ 

a ..... 



FEE CALCULATION 

- Basic Services 
CONSULTANT TOTALS 

,_ Target Engineering G.roup. Inc, 1 .. ! ., 
1 Labor(Un/oaded} ~ ~ $ ~ 24,849.DD 

Ovemead % 91.89¾ 1 l ___l!,833.75 
Operatif1H. Margin% 1' 40.00¾j J '--......!,939.60 

FCCM'¼t" 0.093¾! $ '- 23.11 
Expense % I\,_ 24.81¾ I $ __ " 6, 165.D4 

Loaded 
Pramium OIT! I $ 

Other Expense 

TOTAL: I I I."-.,. 63,810.50 

Creative Engineering Group Inc I · 
Labor(Un/oadedJ J '- 3,399.00 

Ovemead % r- 98.68¾ $ '> 3,288.15 
Operatil]Il Margin % I'-., 38.00¾ 

i:;fs~ l~ ~!:!~ 
$ '-.. 1,291.62 
$ '-. - 2.79 
$ -;:, - 93S:,4 

Loaded 

Premium Otr 
Other Expense 

TOTAL: l "-.,. 8,915.30 

1 ofl AFPAmendmentNo. I pendlngrev, 5/10/2012 

m 
>< ::r 
s: 
;:;: 

~ 
I 

"ti 
Ill 

cc 
CD 
en 
s. 
..... 



WORK EFFORT -UNLOADED 
Name of Prime Consuftan·T•rpft Enq(OlfrJDA Group, Inc;, 

Consultant Staff Claulflcatlon Element OT , Rate 
Target Englnttertng Group, In Contract Support lpeclalll,1 Buie Service• [] Ill ~35.00 
Target Englnffftng Group, In CEI flralec:t Admlnl•1nfDl'ICEI BnlcleMON • S'v 45.00 
Target Englnffring Group, In CEI Senior IM,-tor BnlchMCfl 171 S'\.27.50 
Target Engln-1ng Group, In CEI Senior Project Enatn- BulcleMON D S'\-85.00 
~l'Ntlw EnglnNrfng Group I CEI RN Complance Speclalh BalclervfCN D ~20.60 

• 

I of/ 

Ml!iPS!lnt 
Hours "- COllt 

231 S '- 8,085.00 
825 $" 3,71f50 
396 $'\.. 10,890.00 
16.5 $ '- 1,072.50 
165 $ \., 3,399.00 

... 

2117/2012, AFP Ame11dment No. I pending 

m 
)C 
=r s: 
;:;: 

~ 
I 

"0 
Ill 

C0 
CD 
0, 

a .., 



OVERTIME 

ELEMENT Rate 
nc. 10,890.00 

0/T% 
Fixed 

Amount Stral_g_ht 
1,089.00 

No Premium 0/T 

Premium 

m 
>< 
:T s: 
;:; 

~ 
I ,, 

Ill 
cc 
CD ...., 
0 .... ...., 



EXHIBIT ''B'' 



Project: 

Project No.: 

Exhibit "8" - Page 1 of 2 

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT 

Blue Heron Boulevard and Congress Avenue (Phase 11) 
Intersection Improvements (CEI) 

2005102A 

Consultant/Annual Consultant: Target Engineering Group, Inc. 

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT 

By entering into this Agreement, the CONSUL TANT/ANNUAL CONSUL TANT certifies that the wage rates and 
costs used to determine the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the 
date of this Agreement. 

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the COUNTY determine that 
the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate 
representations of fees paid to outside consultants. 

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment. 

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT 

By entering into this Agreement the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT warrants that they have not 
employed or retained any company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the 
CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT to solicit or secure this Agreement and that they have not paid or 
agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm other than a bonafide employee working 
solely for the CONSUL TANT/ANNUAL CONSULT ANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other 
consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement. 

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT 

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the 
CONSUL TANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants 
who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida 
Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice 
is required by F .S. 287.133 (3) (a). 

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT 

The CONSULT ANT/ANNUAL CONSULT ANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated 
equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, 
marital status, familial status sexual orientation, gender identity and expres~. 

ffel/}//v C/~ 

F \ROADWA Y\CCNA\2005\2005102A\2011-CEI\Project\Supp1 \Affidavit.doc 

Ramzi B. Asfour, P.E., 
Executive Vice President 



CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM 

Project: Blue Heron Boulevard and Congress Avenue (Phase II) 
Intersection Improvements (CEI) 

Project No.: 2005102A 

Exhibit "8" - Page 2 of 2 

CONSUL TANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT represents that it presently has no interest., either direct 
or indirect. which would or could conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the 
County, except as follows: 

(Attach additional sheets as needed.) 

CONSUL TANT/ ANNUAL CONSULTANT further represents that no person having any interest 
shall be employed for said performance. By signing below, CONSULTANT/ANNUAL 
CONSULT ANT certifies that the information contained herein is true and correct and constitutes all 
current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to influence 
CONSULT ANT'S/ ANNUAL CONSULT ANT'S judgment or quality of services being provided to 
the County. 

CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by 
certified mail ofall potential conflicts ofinterest that may arise in the future through any prospective 
business association, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence 
CONSULT ANT'S/ ANNUAL CONSULTANT'S judgment or quality of services being provided to 
the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business association, interest or 
circumstance, the nature of work that CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT may undertake 
and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance 
would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict ofinterest if entered into 
by the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT. 

If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance 
ofCONSULTANT/ANNUALCONSULTANTwouldconstituteanunacceptableconflictofinterest 
to the COUNTY, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and the CONSUL TANT/ANNUAL 
CONSULT ANT shall not enter into said association, interest or circumstance. 

THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by Ramzi B. Asfour, P.E. , as 
(Name oflndividual) 

Executive Vice President of Target Engineering Group, Inc. 
(Title/Position) (Firm Name of CONSULT ANT/ ANNUAL CONSULT ANT) 

who hereby certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby 
acknowledged that any misrepresentation by the CONSULTANT/ ANNUAL CONSULTANT on this 
Disclosure is considered an unethical business practice and is grounds for sanctions against future 
County business with the CONSU NT/ANNUAL 0N LTANT. 

, :J ./ / /. S / 2 2./c_r.::,,,/l__ 
(Signat Ramzi Asfour, PE Date 

F \ROADWA Y\CCNA \2005\2005102A \2011-CEI\Project\Supp 1 \Disclosure Doc.doc 

1 
Revised O1/27 /OS 



EXHIBIT ''C'' 



Palm Beach County 

Engineering & Public Works Roadway Production Exhibit "C" - Page 1 of 2 

PARTICIPATION FOR MWBE/SBE CONSULTANTS 
Supplement Number 1 Date 

Project Name: Blue Heron Boulevard and Congress Avenue (Phase II) Intersection Project Number: 2005102A 

Prime Vendor: Target Engineering Group, Inc. Resolution Number: 

Telephone: (305) 436-8877 Resolution Date: 

Contact: Raj Rangaswamy Department: Engineering & Public Works 

Total Supplement Amount $72,725.80 

There are no minority subcontractors for this supplement 

5/10/2012 10:31:31 AM Page 1 of 1 



SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTOR PARTICIPATION 

PROJECT NAME OR BID NAME: Blue Heron Blvd. & Congress Ave. (Ph. II) Intersection (CEI) PROJECT NO. OR BID N0.: ____ 20~0...,5~I0-2_A~------

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Target Engineering Group, Inc. ADDRESS: 8095 NW 12th Street, Suite 105, Doral FL 33126 

CONTACT PERSON: Ramzi Asfour, PE PHONE NO.: 305-436-8877 FAX NO.: 305-436-8885 -----------
BID OPENING DA TE:____________________ USER DEPARTMENT: ____,E,,,n:.:.og..,in:.:.:e:;.:;e.,_,ri:.:.n.._g.::&:..P'-'u::..:be.:l:.:ic-'Wc.:..=or:...:.ks::::-_________ _ 

THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR AND SUM BITTED WITH BID PACKET. PLEASE LIST THE NAME, CONTACT 
INFORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SBE -M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS ON THIS PROJECT. 
IF THE PRIME IS AN SBE-M/WBE, PLEASE ALSO LIST THE NAME, CONTACT INFORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE 
COMPLETED BY THE PRIME ON THIS PROJECT. 

(Check one or both Categories) 
1\1/WBE SBE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 

Name, Address and Phone Number Minority Small Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Other 
Business Business (Please Specify) 

,, ~·~ ''·"··· 
* ,..,.,,,,.-~,-~-,• ,w 

D D 
I 

D D 
2 

D • 3 

• • 4 

• • 5 

( Please use additional sheets if necessary) 
Total 

Total Bid Price$ 72,725.80 --'---------- Total SBE-M/WBE Participation Dollar Amount or Percentage of Work __ 0_.0_0 ____________ _ 

Note: I.The amount listed on this form for a subcontractor must be supported by price or percentage listed on the signed Schedule 2 or signed proposal in order to be counted toward goal 
attainment. 
2. Firms may he certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or 1rnd i\1/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and N/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount or percenta11e 
under the appropriate category. 
J. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. Revised OJ/15/201 I 

F :\ROADWA Y\CCNA\2005\2005102A \2011-CEI\Project\Supp 1\ComplianceSchedule 1.docx 

m 
)C 
':I' 
o= 
;:;: 

q 
I ., 

Ill 
(C 
CD 
N 

a 
N 



TARGENG-01 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
ANGIEY 

DA TE (MM/DDIYYYY) 

2/14/2012 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the tenns and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 
Collinsworth, Alter, Fowler & French, LLC 
8000 Governors Square Blvd 
Suite 301 
Miami Lakes, FL 33016 

INSURED 

Target Engineering Group, Inc. 
8095 NW 12 Street 
Suite 105 
Miami, FL 33126 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 

-- ~~~~cT Zoraida Gonzale~~- -

1 wr:11• Ext,, (305) 822-1800 

I ~tD~~ss: zgonzalez@caffllc.com 
INSURER(SI AFFORDING COVERAGE 

_ INSURER A: Phoenix Insurance Co 
INSURER B: Travelers Indemnity Company 
INSURER c: Continental Casualty Co 

INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

j_ti~, N11): (305) 362-2443 

NAIC# 

25623 

REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR . AOOL-SIJBRr POLICY EFF ' POLICY EXP ; L TR TYPE OF INSURANCE , INSR ·_WYO. POLICY NUMBER lMM/00/YYYY) t lMM/DDIYYYY] _ LIMITS 
GENERAL LIABILITY . EACH OCCURRENCE 

A 

A 

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

POLICY __!__ 18r LOC 
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

X ANYAUTO 
ALLOVvNED 
AUTOS 

SCHEDULED 
AUTOS 

X HIRED AUTOS X ~~VvNED 

X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR 

X X 6601379N83A 

BA3498N794 

8 EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE: X X CUP2266T738 
OED X RETENTIONS 10,000 

WORKERS COMPENSATION 
ANO EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y / N 

A ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE , UB2266T787 OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N N / A 
(Mandatory In NH) 

. ~S~~~~ ~ERATIONS below 

C Professional Liab. AEH288361793 
C Claims-Made Basis AEH288361793 

2/1512012 2/1512013 g~~~~iJ?E~~l 
MED EXP (Any one person) 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 

GENERAL AGGREGATE 

PRODUCTS· COMP/OP AGG : 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident) , S 

2/15/2012 2/1512013 BODILY INJURY(Perperson) S 

2/1512012 2/1512013 

2/1512012 ! 2/1512013 

BODILY INJURY (Peracadent) $ 

PROPERTY DAMAGE ; $ 
(Per accident) 

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

AGGREGATE s 
Aggregate s 
X r~f[f'Ji'fsi OTH-

: ER 
1 

. E L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 

: E.L. DISEASE · EA EMPLOYEE;' S 

EL DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT S - . - -
10/19/2011 10/19/2012 Each Claim 
10/19/2011 10/19/2012 Annual Aggregate 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If m<>n1 space Is required) 
Professional Liability Deductible• S75,000; Professional Liability Retroactive Date 11/10/1999 

1,000,000 

300,000 

10,00~ 

1,000,000 
2,000,000 

2,000,000 

1,000,000 

4,000,000 

4,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

5,000,000 

5,000,000 

RE: For All Projects with Palm Beach County Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees and Agents are additional insureds on the General L1aibiity & Umbrella (following form) excluding Professional Services. Policies contain a Waiver of Subrogation. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Palm Beach County c/o Department of Engineering & Public 
Works 
2300 N. Jog Rd., 3rd Floor 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

~ 
- ---- .. ··---·------

© 1988-2010ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 


